CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

July 18, 2017

Agenda Item: 4.3

Subject:Approval of Agreement between Alameda Health Systems and Chabot-Las
Positas Community College District for Allied Health Programs

<u>Background</u>: Through the Affiliation Agreement, first approved at the January 18, 2011 Board of Trustees meeting, the Alameda Health System (Hospital) has provided practical clinical experiences for students of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District (School) in educational programs including nursing, paramedic, emergency medical technician, and medical assistant, and other allied health programs.

In order to streamline and monitor the approval process, contract timelines, and the inclusion of requirements from programmatic accreditors, we request that the agreement approved on December 6, 2016 for Chabot College be terminated and replaced by this current contract incorporating the needs of both campuses.

As a contribution to community health education, the Hospital would like to continue providing students in the District the opportunity to gain practical clinical experience at Hospital facilities. The hospital will continue to be an active partner in supporting healthcare education through the provision of clinical placements for healthcare education program students from Chabot College and Las Positas College for a three-year period from July 19, 2017, through July 1, 2020, unless terminated within 30 days by either party.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees terminates the agreement with Alameda Health Services approved on December 16, 2017 for Chabot College, and approves the agreement with Alameda Health Systems to provide health education services to Chabot-Las Positas Community College District students at both colleges. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services to execute the agreement and any further amendments related to programmatic requirements during its term on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Krista R. Johns/Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED